# STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

# PITTSFIELD AQUEDUCT COMPANY, INC.

## DW 10-090

# PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY RATE INCREASE PROCEEDING

# SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT – TEMPORARY RATES

## I. INTRODUCTION

This Agreement is entered into this 8<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2010, by and between Pittsfield Aqueduct Company, Inc. ("PAC" or the "Company") and the staff ("Staff") of the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission ("the Commission").

# II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

On May 6, 2010, the Company filed revised tariff pages with an effective date of June 6, 2010, which were designed to increase its annual revenues by \$121,328, an increase of 19.98%, along with a step adjustment to recover plant additions to be placed in service during 2010 which would result in additional revenues of \$32,230, which would bring the combined increase to 25.29%. Along with its request for a permanent rate increase, the Company filed a Petition for Temporary Rates and accompanying tariff pages, seeking a temporary rate increase of \$115,355, or an overall increase of 19.00% to take effect with service rendered on and after June 6, 2010. The Company also requested that the Commission authorize a Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment surcharge to cover the replacement and rehabilitation of water main, water services, water gate valves, fire hydrants, and water meters. This WICA charge, if approved, would allow PAC to increase its rates annually between 5% and 7.5% between rate cases.

DW 10-090 Pittsfield Aqueduct Company, Inc. Settlement Agreement – Temporary Rates Page 2 of 5

On June 4, 2010, the Commission issued an Order of Notice, suspending the Company's permanent rate filing and scheduling a prehearing conference for July 14, 2010. The prehearing conference was held as scheduled on July 14, 2010, at which time the Commission granted intervenor status to the Town of Pittsfield. After the conclusion of the prehearing conference, the Company, the Office of the Consumer Advocate ("OCA"), Staff and counsel for the Town of Pittsfield participated in a technical session at which, among other things, they discussed the Company's request for temporary rates. The Staff and OCA issued discovery to the Company, to which it responded.

The Company and Staff reached agreement on the issue of temporary rates, and the terms of that agreement are set forth below.

# III. <u>TERMS OF AGREEMENT</u>

## A. <u>REVENUE REQUIREMENT</u>

The Company and Staff agree that the Company should be authorized to implement temporary rates, in accordance with RSA 378:27, sufficient to yield an increase of \$60,713, or 10%, in annual revenues above the revenues yielded by the rates currently in effect. See Report of Proposed Rate Changes, which is attached as Exhibit A.

# B. <u>RATE DESIGN</u>

The increase in rates provided for by this agreement should be implemented by maintaining the current rate design in effect and approved by the Commission. The rate impact of the proposed increase on residential customers is set forth on Exhibit B and proposed tariff pages reflecting the rate changes are set forth on Exhibit C.

DW 10-090 Pittsfield Aqueduct Company, Inc. Settlement Agreement – Temporary Rates Page 3 of 5

# C. EFFECTIVE DATE AND RECOUPMENT

The temporary rates contemplated by this agreement shall be effective for service rendered on and after June 16, 2010 and will be recouped from customers in equal installments over a five month period. Any difference between the temporary rates agreed to herein and the permanent rates ultimately approved by the Commission in this docket is subject to reconciliation upon implementation of new permanent rates.

## IV. <u>CONDITIONS</u>

This agreement shall not be deemed in any respect to constitute an admission by any party that any allegation or contention in these proceedings is true or valid. This agreement is expressly conditioned upon the Commission's acceptance of all its provisions, without change or condition. If the Commission does not accept this agreement in its entirety, without change or condition, the agreement shall at the Company's or the Staff's option, exercised within ten days of such Commission order, be deemed to be null and void and without effect and shall not constitute any part of the record in this proceeding nor be used for any other purpose.

The Commission's acceptance of this agreement shall not constitute continuing approval of, or precedent regarding, any particular principle or issue in this proceeding, but such acceptance does constitute a determination that the provisions set forth herein in their totality are consistent with the public interest under the circumstances. The signatories to this agreement acknowledge that the procedural schedule for temporary rates in this proceeding was truncated because they reached agreement on a proposed resolution regarding the issues related to

DW 10-090 Pittsfield Aqueduct Company, Inc. Settlement Agreement – Temporary Rates Page 4 of 5

temporary rates, and therefore the information and testimony previously provided in this proceeding are not expected to be subject to cross-examination for such purpose. The Company and Staff agree that all pre-filed testimony should be admitted as full exhibits for the purpose of consideration of this agreement. Agreement to admit all pre-filed testimony without challenge, however, does not constitute agreement by any party that the content of the pre-filed testimony filed by another party is accurate or what weight, if any, should be given to the views of any witness. In addition, the identification of the resolution of any specific issue in this agreement does not indicate the Company's or Staff's agreement to such resolution for purposes of permanent rates, nor does the reference to any other document bind the Company or Staff to the contents of, or recommendations in, such document for purposes of any future proceeding.

The Commission's approval of the recommendations in this agreement shall not constitute a determination or precedent with regard to any specific adjustments, but rather shall constitute only a determination that the revenue requirement and rates resulting from this agreement are consistent with the public interest for purposes of temporary rates in this proceeding.

The discussions that produced this agreement have been conducted on the explicit understanding that all offers of settlement relating thereto are and shall be confidential, shall be without prejudice to the position of any party or participant representing any such offer or participating in any such discussion, and are not to be used in connection with any future proceeding or otherwise.

DW 10-090 Pittsfield Aqueduct Company, Inc. Settlement Agreement - Temporary Rates Page 5 of 5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this agreement have caused the agreement to be

duly executed in their respective names by their fully authorized agents.

PITTSFIELD AQUEDUCT COMPANY, INC.

By McLane, Graf, Raulerson & Middleton, **Professional Association** 

Dated: 9810 \_\_\_\_

Sarah B. Knowlton, Esq. By:

STAFF OF THE NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Dated:

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Marcia A.B. Thunberg, Esq.

		Pittsfield Aqueduct Company, Inc. Report of Proposed Rate Changes For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2009				Pro Forma Schedule 9 Temporary			
DOCKET NO:	DW 10-090				DATE	FILED:		5/6/2010	
TARIFF NO.:	5	_or PAGE NOS.	38-40	and 44	EFF.	DATE:		6/16/2010	
								Proposed (	Change
Rate or Class	Effect of Proposed	<u>Average</u> Number of	_	( <b>m</b> (	_				
of Service	<u>Change</u>	<u>Customers</u>	Pre	<u>sent Rates</u>	Prop	osed Rates		<u>Amount</u>	<u>%</u>
G-M	Increase	636	\$	463,908	\$	510,299	\$	46,391	10.00%
Private FP	Increase	11	\$	21,930	\$	24,123	\$	2,193	10.00%
FP - Hydrants	Increase	1	\$	121,295	\$	133,425	\$	12,130	10.00%
TOTALS	÷	648	\$	607,133	\$	667,846		\$60,713	10.00%

Signed by:	
	Bonalyn J. Hartley
Title:	Vice President - Administration

H:\PAC 2010 Rate Case\1604.08 Schedules\Cost of Capital Schedules Pittsfield Only

# Pittsfield Aqueduct Company, Inc. Proposed Rate Changes DW 10-090 Proposed Rate Impact on Residential Customer Bill For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2009

	DW 08-052 Monthly <u>Charge</u>		(1)	10.00% Temporary Increase	
5/8" Meter	\$	18.67		\$	20.54
Avg. Consumption/100 cu ft		5.93			5.93
Usage Rate	\$	4.88		\$	5.37
Volumetric		\$28.93			\$31.83
Total Monthly Bill		<u>\$47.60</u>	(2)		<u> \$52.37</u>
Annualized Amount		\$571.15			\$628.45

# Notes:

(1) The percentages represent the overall proposed increase across all customers.

(2) Each of the total bill related to the proposed increases is calculated off of the base charges from DW 08-052.

# Incremental :

Monthly	\$4.77
Annualized	\$57.29

H:\PAC 2010 Rate Case\1604.08 Schedules\Proposed PAC DW 10-090 Tariff Rate Pages per Filing

Pittsfield Acqueduct Company, Inc. DE 10-090 Settlement Agreement - Exhibit C Page 1 of 4

NHPUC NO. 5 WATER

PITTSFIELD AQUEDUCT COMPANY, INC.

Proposed Eight Revised Page 38

Superseding Seventh Revised Page 38

## RATE SCHEDULE GENERAL SERVICE - METERED SCHEDULE G-M TEMPORARY INCREASE

### Availability:

The rate is available for metered water service in the franchised area subject to the terms and conditions of this tariff.

#### Character of Service:

Service shall consists of the production, treatment, and distribution of water for all residential, commercial and industrial requirements of customers whose premises abut any public street, road or way in which the Company has mains; provided, however, that such service shall only be rendered pursuant to the Terms and Conditions prescribed in other sections of this Tariff and the Rules of New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission for Water Service.

#### Rate:

A minimum customer charge shall be made for each customer whom service is rendered under this tariff, based on the meter size shown below:

Meter Size	Current <u>Rate</u>	Proposed Temporary <u>Increase</u>
5/8"	\$ 18.67	\$ 20.54 (I)
3/4"	26.56	\$ 29.22 (1)
1"	40.10	\$ 44.11 (I)
1 1/2"	72.37	\$ 79.61 (I)
2"	111.95	\$ 123.15 (I)
3"	207.99	\$ 228.79 (I)
4"	340.84	\$ 374.92 (l)
6"	679.86	\$ 747.85 (I)
8"	1,130.75	\$ 1,243.83 (I)

#### Volumetric:

In addition to the standard customer charge, the monthly volumetric charge based on usage will be as follows:

Volumetric Charge:	\$ 4.88 per 100 cu. Ft.	
Proposed Temporary Increase	\$ 5.37 per 100 cu. Ft. (I)	}

### Terms of Payment:

Bills under this rate are net; will be rendered monthly, and are due and payable at the office of the Company on the due date as stated on the water bill.

Issued:

Effective: June 16, 2010

Issued by	
	Bonalyn J. Hartley
Title:	Vice President Administration

Pittsfield Acqueduct Company, Inc. DE 10-090 Settlement Agreement - Exhibit C Page 2 of 4

NHPUC NO. 5 WATER

PITTSFIELD AQUEDUCT COMPANY, INC.

Proposed Eight Revised Page 39

Superseding Seventh Revised Page 39

RATE SCHEDULE MUNICIPAL FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE SCHEDULE FP-M TEMPORARY INCREASE

#### Availability:

This rate is applicable to municipal fire protection in the Town of Pittsfield.

#### Character of Service:

The Company will make every effort to maintain normal pressures at all times on the distribution system, but shall not be held liable for the failure of either the supply or distribution division of its system to adequately furnish its normal quantity of water when such failure is due to the elements, natural causes, breaks, leaks, unusual or concurrent droughts, or the waste or unlawful use of water.

#### Rate:

The charge shall be made up of two parts as follows:

1) Hydrant charge

For each hydrant connected to the distribution system

		Pro	oposed		
Current		Ten	nporary		
Rate		In	<u>crease</u>		
\$ 66.63	per month	\$	73.29	per month	(I)

### 2) Inch-Foot Charge

The number of "inch-foot" units in the distribution system is to be obtained by multiplying the number of linear feet of pipe of each diameter (4" and larger) by the diameter in inches. The total number of "inch-foot" units in the distribution system will be determined as of January 1st each year, and will be the base for computing the "inch-foot" charge for the entire year with one-fourth to be billed each quarter or one-twelfth to be billed each month.

Charge for each "inch-foot" unit to be

	Proposed	
Current	Temporary	
<u>Rate</u>	<u>Increase</u>	
\$ 0.14040 per year	\$ 0.15444 per year	(I)

#### Terms of Payment:

Bills under this rate are net; will be rendered monthly, and are due and payable at the office of the Company on the due date as stated on the water bill.

Issued:

Issued by

Effective: June 16, 2010

Bonalyn J. Hartley Title: Vice President Administration

Pittsfield Acqueduct Company, Inc. DE 10-090 Settlement Agreement - Exhibit C Page 3 of 4

NHPUC NO. 5 WATER

PITTSFIELD AQUEDUCT COMPANY, INC.

Proposed Eight Revised Page 40

Superseding Seventh Revised Page 40

## RATE SCHEDULE PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE SCHEDULE FP-P TEMPORARY INCREASE

#### Availability:

This schedule is applicable to fire protection in the Town of Pittsfield other than municipal such as private hydrants, fire hose outlets and sprinkler systems, connected to the Company's distribution system.

#### Character of Service:

The Company will make every effort to maintain normal pressures at all times on the distribution system, but shall not be held liable for the failure of either the supply or distribution division of its system to adequately furnish its normal quantity of water when such failure is due to the elements, natural causes, breaks, leaks, unusual or concurrent droughts, or the waste or unlawful use of water.

#### Rate:

The charge shall be determined by the size fo the pipe entering the property as follows:

	Current Rate	Proposed Temporary <u>Increase</u>
4" or smaller connection	\$ 53.63	\$ 58.99 (I)
6" connection 8" or larger connection	\$  153.91 \$  326.87	\$ 169.30 (I) \$ 359.56 (I)

## Terms of Payment:

Bills under this rate are net; will be rendered monthly, and are due and payable at the office of the Company on the due date as stated on the water bill.

Issued:

Effective: June 16, 2010

Issued by \_\_\_\_\_

Bonalyn J. Hartley Title: Vice President Administration

Pittsfield Acqueduct Company, Inc. DE 10-090 Settlement Agreement - Exhibit C Page 4 of 4

NHPUC NO. 5 WATER

### Proposed Second Revised Page 44

PITTSFIELD AQUEDUCT COMPANY, INC.

Superseding First Revised Page 44

### RATE SCHEDULE GENERAL SERVICE - NON-METERED TOWN OF PITTSFIELD TEMPORARY INCREASE

Pittsfield Aqueduct Company, Inc. (PAC) will charge current unmetered customers a month rate as specified below based on the average single family residential usage as specified below until such time as meters are installed.

Commercial, Industrial and Private Fire Protection customers will be charged an average rate as calculated for a similar customer in PAC.

PAC will make every effort to install meters in a timely manner and in no such case should these rates remain in force for more than a twelve month period.

	Current <u>Rate</u>		Temporary Increase		
5/8 inch Meter Charge	\$ 18.67		20.54		
Volumetric Charge _ Average Single Family Residential Usage _	•	CCF	5.37 5.93 31.84	CCF	
Total Monthly Charge	\$ 54.29	\$	52.38	(1)	
Annually _	\$ 651.48		628.56		

Issued:

Effective: June 16, 2010

Issued by

Bonalyn J. Hartley Title: Vice President Administration